IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION

Inre: ECOSCAPES INC Case No: 3:24-BK-01897
Chapter 7
Debtor(s) § Judge Charles M. Walker

THE DEADLINE FOR FILING A TIMELY RESPONSE IS: September 8, 2025
IF A RESPONSF. IS TIMELY FILED, THE HEARING WILL BE: 11:00 A.M. ; October 1, 2025 ;
Court Room 2 Virtual hearing if allowed; see website for details); {LocAddl}

NOTICE OF SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT AND
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND DEADLINE TO OBJECT (NFR)

Pursuant to Fed.R.Bankr.P. 2002(a)(6) and 2002(f)(8), please take notice that
Eva M. Lemeh , trustee of the above styled estate, has filed a Final Report and
the trustee and the trustee’s professionals have filed final fee applications, which are summarized
in the attached Summary of Trustee’s Final Report and Application for Compensation.

The complete Final Report and all applications for compensation are available for inspection
at the Office of the Clerk, at the following address:

U.S. Bankruptcy Court, 701 Broadway, Room 170, Nashville, TN 37203
(Monday - Friday, 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m.)

Any person wishing to object to any fee application that has not already been approved or
to the Final Report must file a written objection by September 8, 2025 , together with a request for a
hearing and serve a copy of both upon the trustee, any party whose application is being challenged
and the United States Trustee. A hearing on the fee application and any objection to the Final
Report will be held at_11:00 A.M. on October 1, 2025 ; Court Room 2 (Virtual hearing if allowed;
see website for details); {LLocAddl}. If no objections are timely filed, the court will act on the fee
application and approve the trustee’s compensation and expenses, and disbursements will be made
as proposed pursuant to FRBP 3009 without further order of the Court.

YOUR RIGHTS MAY BE AFFECTED. Absent timely response, the court will approve
the trustee’s compensation and expenses and the pending fee application and disbursements will be
made as proposed. If you do not want the court to grant the motion or the trustee to make the
disbursements as proposed, then on or before September 8, 2025, you or your attorney must:

1. File with the Court your written response or objection explaining your position:



Electronically: https://ecf.tnmb.uscourts.gov ( Required for registered Filers
and Users who have accepted electronic notice in this case.)
By Mail at:  US Bankruptcy Court, 701 Broadway, Room 170, Nashville, TN
37203
In Person: US Bankruptcy Court, 701 Broadway, Room 170, Nashville, TN
(Monday - Friday, 8:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m.)

Your response must state the deadline for filing responses is September 8, 2025
the date of the scheduled hearing is October 1, 2025, and the NOTICE to which
you are responding is the Trustee’s Final Report. If you want a file stamped copy
returned, you must include an extra copy and self-addressed, stamped envelope.

If you do not file your response electronically, you must also mail a copy of your
response to:

Eva Lemeh, 380 Spring Creek Road, Lebanon, TN 37087

United States Trustee, 318 Customs House, 701 Broadway, Nashville, TN 37203

If a timely response is filed, the hearing will be held at the time and place indicated above.
THERE WILL BE NO FURTHER NOTICE OF THE HEARING DATE. You may check
whether a timely response has been filed by calling the Clerk’s office at 615-736-5584 or viewing
the case on the Court’s website at ecf.tnmb.uscourts.gov. If youreceived this notice by mail, you
may have three additional days in which to file a timely response under Rule 9006(f) of the Federal
Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure.

If you or your attorney do not take these steps, the Court may decide that you do not oppose
the relief sought in the notice, motion and proposed order and may enter an order granting that relief.

Date: August 7, 2025 By:  Vanessa A. Lantin, Clerk of Court

BY:/ss RWW
Deputy Clerk



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION
In re: Case No. 3:24-BK-01897

ECOSCAPES INC

LOn LOn LOn LON LoD O

Debtor(s)

SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT
AND APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

$244.852.64
$29.327.16
$215,525.48

The Final Report shows receipts of
and approved disbursements of
leaving a balance on hand of':

Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:

Claim Claimant Claim Allowed Interim Proposed
No. Asserted Amount of| Payments to Amount
Claim Date
Ally Bank $2,611.46 $2,611.46 $2,611.46 $0.00
1| AmeriCredit $100,809.34 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Financial Services,
Inc. dba GM Financ
2 | AmeriCredit $106,659.41 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Financial Services,
Inc. dba GM Financ
8 [Mulligan Funding, $173,007.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
LLC
20| Sumner County $3,693.27 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Clerk & Master's
Office
Total to be paid to secured creditors: $0.00
Remaining balance: $215,525.48

Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Total Interim Proposed

! The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest earned prior to disbursement will be
distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may receive additional compensation not to exceed the maximum
compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. § 326(a) on account of disbursement of the additional interest.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




Requested| Payments to Payment
Date
Eva M. Lemeh, Trustee Fees $15,492.63 $0.00 $15,492.63
Eva M. Lemeh, Trustee Expenses $179.65 $0.00 $179.65
EVA M. LEMEH, ESQUIRE, Attorney for $1,802.50 $1,802.50 $0.00
Trustee Fees
EVA M. LEMEH, ESQUIRE, Attorney for $522.23 $522.23 $0.00
Trustee Expenses
Larry Williams, Accountant for Trustee Fees $400.00 $400.00 $0.00
Will McLemore, Auctioneer for Trustee Fees $14,457.41 $14,457.41 $0.00
U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT CLERK, Clerk $199.00 $0.00 $199.00
of the Court Costs
Thompson Burton PLLC, Special Counsel for $8,315.00 $8,315.00 $0.00
Trustee Fees
Thompson Burton PLLC, Special Counsel for $9.92 $9.92 $0.00
Trustee Expenses
Total to be paid for chapter 7 administrative expenses: $15,871.28
Remaining balance: $199,654.20

Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as

follows: NONE

Total to be paid to prior chapter administrative expenses:
Remaining balance:

$0.00

$199,654.20

In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the
Court, priority claims totaling $121,034.86 must be paid in advance of any dividend to general

(unsecured) creditors.

Allowed priority claims are:

Claim Claimant Allowed Amt. Interim Proposed
No. of Claim| Payments to Payment
Date
7 | Internal Revenue Service/BK $121,034.86 $0.00| $121,034.86
Total to be paid to priority claims: $121,034.86
Remaining balance: $78,619.34

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed
payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing
authorities).

Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $1,472,379.57 have been allowed
and will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid
in full. The timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 5.3 percent, plus

interest (if applicable).

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim Claimant Allowed Amt. Interim Proposed
No. of Claim| Payments to Amount
Date
3|SiteOne Landscape Supply, LLC $719,150.48 $0.00 $38,399.85
4 |Kubota Credit Corporation $33,057.10 $0.00 $1,765.12
5| Kubota Credit Corporation $14,695.52 $0.00 $784.68
6| EFI $166,930.54 $0.00 $8,913.44
7a|Internal Revenue Service/BK $21,570.48 $0.00 $1,151.78
9| American Express National Bank, $215,523.79 $0.00 $11,508.13
AENB
10| American Express National Bank, $12,507.87 $0.00 $667.87
AENB
11 [EWING IRRIGATION PRODUCTS $46,391.64 $0.00 $2,477.13
INC
12 | Keltons, Inc. d/b/a TerraScape $36,917.37 $0.00 $1,971.24
13 | Vulcan Materials Company and $103,043.19 $0.00 $5,502.11
Subsidiary Vulcan Con
14 |Ford Motor Credit Company, LLC $1,256.58 $0.00 $67.10
15| Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon $4,051.53 $0.00 $216.34
Wireless
16 |Jarrett Builders, Inc. $16,000.00 $0.00 $854.34
17|Buy Sod USA, LLC $39,258.37 $0.00 $2,096.24
18 | Lee Masonry Products, Inc. $42,024.11 $0.00 $2,243.92
19| Zurich American Insurance $1.00 $0.00 $0.05
Company ATTN Jessica Melesio
Total to be paid to timely general unsecured claims: $78,619.34
Remaining balance: $0.00

Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $0.00 have been allowed
and will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed general

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)




(unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated to be 0.0
percent, plus interest (if applicable).

Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows: NONE

Total to be paid to tardily filed general unsecured claims: $0.00

Remaining balance: $0.00

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court totaling $0.00 have been allowed and will be paid pro rata
only after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid in
full. The dividend for subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, plus
interest (if applicable).

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows: NONE

Total to be paid for subordinated claims: $0.00

Remaining balance: $0.00

Prepared By: /s/ Eva M. Lemeh

Trustee
Eva M. Lemeh
380 Spring Creek Road
Lebanon, TN 37087

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction Act
exemption 5 C.F.R. § 1320.4(a)(2) applies.

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)



